
-

-

Adopted: 12/17/24 

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 24-130 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY APPROVING 
THE SCOPES OF WORK AND THE BUDGETS FOR THE TUXEDO AVENUE BRIDGE 
REPLACEMENT PROJECT, AND THE MONTANA CREEK BRIDGE MAINTENANCE AND 
ARMORING PROJECT; APPROVING THE AMENDED SCOPES OF WORK AND BUDGETS 
FOR THE KEPLER DRIVE BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT, AND THE SHIRLEY 
TOWNE BRIDGE MAINTENANCE PROJECT; AND APPROVING THE AMENDED 
BUDGETS FOR THE MIDNIGHT DRIVE BRIDGE AND SNOWBALL CIRCLE BRIDGE 
PROJECT, AND THE BRIDGE AND RAILROAD CROSSING MAJOR MAINTENANCE 
AND REPAIR PROJECT. 

WHEREAS, the intent and rationale of this resolution are found 

in the accompanying Information Memorandum No. 24-230. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Assembly hereby 

approves the scope of work for the Tuxedo Avenue Bridge Replacement 

project. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Replacement of a one-lane bridge with construction of a 
new fish passage culvert and roadway widening to two 
lanes. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Assembly hereby approves the 

scope of work for the Montana Creek Bridge Maintenance and Armoring 

project. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

General maintenance including removal of the existing 
lead paint, repainting those portions of the Montana 
Creek Bridge, and installing additional armoring of the 
streambank upstream of the bridge. 

Page 1 of 4 Resolution Serial No. 24-130 
IM No. 24-230 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Assembly hereby approves the 

amended scope of work for the Kepler Drive Bridge Replacement 

project. 

AMENDED SCOPE OF WORK 

Construction of the replacement of Kepler Drive Bridge 
Replacement project includes all necessary labor, 
materials, engineering, equipment, management 
expertise, traffic control, construction management and 
project representation. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Assembly hereby approves the 

amended scope of work for the Shirley Towne Bridge Maintenance 

project. 

AMENDED SCOPE OF WORK 

Conduct routine maintenance and repairs including guard 
rail and deck replacement for the Shirley Towne Bridge. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Assembly hereby approves the 

budgets for the Tuxedo Avenue Bridge Replacement project, and the 

Montana Creek Bridge Maintenance and Armoring project; and the 

amended budgets for the Kepler Drive Bridge Replacement project, 

the Shirley Towne Bridge Maintenance project, the Midnight Drive 

Bridge & Snowball Circle Bridge project, and the Bridge and 

Railroad Crossing Major Maintenance and Repair project. 

Page 2 of 4 Resolution Serial No. 24-130 
IM No. 24-230 



AMENDED BUDGETS 

Bridge & Railroad Crossing 
Major Maintenance and 
Repair, fund 410, project 

Previous Amended Total 
Total Budget Budget 

no. 35000-1800 $1,236,210.00 $107,700.00 
Tuxedo Avenue Bridge 
Replacement, fund 410, 
project no. 30042-1800 
Montana Creek Bridge 
Maintenance and Armoring, 
fund 410, project nr. 
30049-1800 
Shirley Towne Bridge 
Maintenance, fund 410, 
project no. 30042-1800 
Midnight Drive Bridge & 
Snowball Circle Bridge, 
fund 410, project no. 
30046-1800 
Kepler Bridge Replacement, 
fund 410, project no. 
30039-1800 

$0.00 $700,000.00 

$0.00 $320,510.00 

$20,000.00 $178,000.00 

$450,000.00 $100,000.00 

$500,000.00 $800,000.00 

Sub-Total $2,206,210.00 $2,206,210.00 
Bridge & Railroad Crossing 
Major Maintenance and 
Repair, fund 410, project 
no. 35000-2100 
Montana Creek Bridge 
Maintenance and Armoring, 
fund 410, project nr. 

$65,899.10 $34,204.17 

30049-2100 $0.00 $31,694.93 

Page 3 of 4 

Sub-Total $65,899.10 $65,899.10 
Total $2,272,109.10 $2,272,109.10 

Resolution Serial No. 24-130 
IM No. 24-230 



-

-

ADOPTED by the Matanuska - Susitna Borough Assembly this 17 day 

of December , 2024 . 

EDNA DeVRIES , Borough Mayor 

ATTEST : 

Clerk 

(SEAL) 

PASSED UNANIMOUSLY : Hale , Nowers , McKee , Sumner , Gamble , Fonov , 
and Bernier 

Page 4 of 4 Resolution Serial No . 24-130 
IM No . 24-2 30 


